
bchydro.com P.O. Box 8910 Vancouver, BC V6B 4X3 

Glen Clark 
Chair, Board of Directors 
bchydroregulatorygroup@bchydro.com 

Via email: EMLI.Minister@gov.bc.ca 

February 18, 2025 

Hon. Adrian Dix 
Minister of Energy and Climate Solutions 
PO Box 9060 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC V8W 9E2 

Dear Minister Dix: 

RE: British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) 
Electricity Rate Comparison Annual Report No. 17 

BC Hydro writes to file its Electricity Rate Comparison Annual Report (Report) which 
provides a comparison of BC Hydro's monthly bills and average prices for residential, 
commercial, and industrial customers with other North American utilities as of 
April 1, 2024 (Attachment A). The Report is prepared in accordance with section 8(4) of 
the Clean Energy Act and the Rate Comparison Regulation (Ministerial Order No. M167) 
(Attachment B).  

The Report consists of information taken from the Hydro-Quebec rate survey report 
titled "Comparison of Electricity Prices in Major North American Cities". The 
Hydro-Quebec report is prepared each year. Monthly bills and average prices are 
calculated and submitted to Hydro-Quebec by the participating utilities, including 
BC Hydro, using the rates that are in place as of April 1 of that current year.1  

BC Hydro continues to be in the first (i.e., best) quartile for all three customer categories 
used to inform BC Hydro’s Affordable Bills Service Plan performance measure. 
BC Hydro ranked third in the residential category (median consumption of 625 kWh), 
third in the commercial category (median consumption level of 750 kWh; equivalent to 
the Small Power category in the Hydro-Quebec rate survey report) and third in the 
industrial category (largest consumption level of 30,600,000 kWh).  

1  Accordingly, some of the rates used may be interim rates that are approved and in effect at 
that time.  For BC Hydro, the report uses a net bill increase of 2.3% which is calculated 
based on the approved final rate increase for fiscal 2025 of 6.42%, the Deferral Account Rate 
Rider of (2.5)% and the Trade Income Rate Rider of (2.3)%. The Report does not consider 
customer bill credits provided to BC Hydro customers. 

https://www.bchydro.com/index.html
mailto:bchydroregulatorygroup@bchydro.com
mailto:EMLI.Minister@gov.bc.ca
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Compared to last year, this represents a drop of one place for the residential category 
and is the same place for the commercial and industrial categories.  

Yours sincerely,

Glen Clark 
Chair, Board of Directors 

tc/rh 

Enclosure 

Copy to: British Columbia Utilities 
Commission 
Attention: Patrick Wruck 
Commission Secretary and Manager 
Commission.secretary@bcuc.com 

Ministry of Energy and Climate 
Solutions 
Deputy Minister’s Office 
Attention: Peter Pokorny 
Deputy Minister 
Peter.Pokorny@gov.bc.ca  

mailto:Commission.secretary@bcuc.com
mailto:Peter.Pokorny@gov.bc.ca
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Monthly Bills and Average Prices as at April 1, 2024 
This is the seventeeth Electricity Rate Comparison Annual Report (Report) prepared 

by BC Hydro in accordance with section 8(4) of the Clean Energy Act and the Rate 

Comparison Regulation pursuant to Ministerial Order No. M167.1 The Report 

provides a comparison of BC Hydro’s monthly bills and average prices for 

residential, commercial and industrial customers with other North American utilities, 

including those in Alberta, Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba, Washington, Oregon, and 

California, in Canadian funds.2 

Each year BC Hydro participates in the Hydro-Quebec rate comparison survey, 

submitting bill calculations based on electricity prices that are in place as of April 1 of 

the current year.3 Hydro-Quebec compiles the information and provides the monthly 

bills and average prices for 12 Canadian utilities and 10 American utilities in an 

annual report. The Report provides survey information taken from the Hydro-Quebec 

report titled Comparison of Electricity Prices in Major North American Cities.4 

The Hydro-Quebec report provides the monthly bills, excluding taxes and non-utility 

levies, calculated for specific consumption points for four different customer 

segments: residential, small power, medium power and large power. The average 

price is also calculated for each customer segment and consumption point, by 

dividing the monthly bill against the amount of monthly energy consumption. For 

example, if an electric bill for 1,000 kWh was calculated to be a monthly amount of 

$100, the average price would be $100 divided by 1,000 kWh, or 10 cents/kWh.  

 
1  The first Electricity Rate Comparison Annual Report was issued on June 10, 2009 pursuant to Ministerial 

Order No. M114, which was subsequently replaced by Ministerial Order No. M167. 
2  Monthly bills and average prices for American utilities have been converted to Canadian dollars using the 

exchange rate of $0.7367 (C$1 = US$0.7367), which is the rate in effect at 12 p.m. Eastern on April 1, 2024. 
3      Some of the rates used may be interim rates that are approved and in effect at that time. In addition, the bill 

calculations do not consider customer bill credits provided to BC Hydro customers. 
4  Hydro Quebec Comparison of Electricity Prices in Major North American Cities Report. 

http://www.hydroquebec.com/residential/customer-space/rates/comparison-electricity-prices.html
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Based on the data from the Hydro-Quebec survey, BC Hydro’s monthly bills and 

average prices for the residential, small, medium and large power categories are in 

the first (i.e., lowest rate) quartile of the public utilities surveyed. These low rates 

provide a competitive advantage to these customer segments in BC Hydro’s service 

area. Table 1 below summarizes BC Hydro’s rankings against the 21 other utilities 

from the Hydro-Quebec survey.  

The monthly bills for customers are presented in Table 2, Table 3, Table 4, and 

Table 5. The average prices for customers are presented in Table 6, Table 7, 

Table 8, and Table 9. BC Hydro’s ranking in comparison to the top five participating 

utilities with the lowest monthly bills and average prices are provided in Tables 2 

to 9. BC Hydro’s monthly bills and average prices over the past five years are 

summarized in Table 10 and Table 11. 

The Hydro-Quebec residential segment includes calculations for BC Hydro’s 

residential customers. The Hydro-Quebec small power segment includes 

calculations for BC Hydro’s general service customers who are under 100 kW, while 

the medium power segment includes calculations for BC Hydro’s general service 

customers between 100 kW and 5,000 kW. Lastly, the Hydro-Quebec large power 

segment includes calculations for BC Hydro’s general service and transmission 

service customers who are 5,000 kW and over. Table 12 shows the specific 

BC Hydro rate schedules that have been included in each Hydro-Quebec segment. 

Table 13 summarizes BC Hydro’s relative rankings in each rate class in the current 

and the last five years of participation in the survey. 
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Table 1 BC Hydro’s Current Year Rankings in 
the Hydro-Quebec Survey, Out of 
22 Utilities Surveyed 

Rate Class & Usage Ranking as of 
April 1, 2024 

Residential 
Residential - 625 kWh 3 
Residential - 750 kWh 3 
Residential - 1,000 kWh 3 
Residential - 2,000 kWh 3 
Residential - 3,000 kWh 5 
Small Power 
Small Power - 750 kWh/6 kW 3 
Small Power - 2,000 kWh/14 kW 3 
Small Power - 10,000 kWh/40 kW 3 
Small Power - 14,000 kWh/100 kW 1 
Small Power - 25,000 kWh/100 kW 2 
Medium Power 
Medium Power - 100,000 kWh/500 kW 2 
Medium Power - 200,000 kWh/500 kW 2 
Medium Power - 200,000 kWh/1,000 kW 2 
Medium Power - 400,000 kWh/1,000 kW 3 
Medium Power - 1,170,000 kWh/2,500 kW 3 
Large Power 
Large Power - 2,340 MWh/5,000 kW/25 kV 3 
Large Power - 3,060 MWh/5,000 kW/25 kV 3 
Large Power - 5,760 MWh/10,000 kW/120 kV 3 
Large Power - 17,520 MWh/30,000 kW/120 kV 3 
Large Power - 23,400 MWh/50,000 kW/120 kV 3 
Large Power - 30,600 MWh/50,000 kW/120 kV 3 

 



Report No. 17 
Attachment A – Rates as at April 1, 2024 

 

 

BC Hydro Electricity Rate Comparison 
Annual Report 

Page 4 

Table 2 Residential Monthly Bills 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 3 Small Power Monthly Bills 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 4 Medium Power Monthly Bills 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 5 Large Power Monthly Bills 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 6 Residential Average Prices 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 7 Small Power Average Prices 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  



Report No. 17 
Attachment A – Rates as at April 1, 2024 

 

 

BC Hydro Electricity Rate Comparison 
Annual Report 

Page 10 

Table 8 Medium Power Average Prices 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 9 Large Power Average Prices 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies.  
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Table 10 BC Hydro Monthly Bills Summary 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies, and include the Deferral Account Rate Rider and Trade Income Rate 
Rider.  
• For rates starting April 1, 2019 (fiscal 2020), April 1, 2020 (fiscal 2021) and April 1, 2021 (fiscal 2022), there were no 

applicable rate riders. 
• For rates starting April 1, 2022 (fiscal 2023), the Deferral Account Rate Rider was (2.0)%. 
• For rates starting April 1, 2023 (fiscal 2024), the Deferral Account Rate Rider was (1.0)%. 
• For rates starting April 1, 2024 (fiscal 2025), the Deferral Account Rate Rider was (2.5)% and the Trade Income Rate 

Rider was (2.3)%. 
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Table 11 BC Hydro Average Prices Summary 

 

Note: Bill calculations exclude taxes and non-utility levies, and include the Deferral Account Rate Rider and Trade Income Rate 
Rider.  
• For rates starting April 1, 2019 (fiscal 2020), April 1, 2020 (fiscal 2021) and April 1, 2021 (fiscal 2022), there were no 

applicable rate riders. 
• For rates starting April 1, 2022 (fiscal 2023), the Deferral Account Rate Rider was (2.0)%. 
• For rates starting April 1, 2023 (fiscal 2024), the Deferral Account Rate Rider was (1.0)%. 
• For rates starting April 1, 2024 (fiscal 2025), the Deferral Account Rate Rider was (2.5)% and the Trade Income Rate 

Rider was (2.3)%. 
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Table 12 Corresponding BC Hydro Rate 
Schedules included in each Segment of 
the Hydro-Quebec Rate Survey 

Hydro-Quebec Segment Corresponding BC Hydro Rate 
Schedule 

Residential 
625 kWh RS 1101 
750 kWh RS 1101 
1,000 kWh RS 1101 
2,000 kWh RS 1101 
3,000 kWh RS 1101 

Small Power 
750 kWh/6 kW RS 1300 
2,000 kWh/14 kW RS 1300 
10,000 kWh/40 kW RS 1500 
14,000 kWh/100 kW RS 1500 
25,000 kWh/100 kW RS 1500 

Medium Power 
100,000 kWh/500 kW RS 1600 
200,000 kWh/500 kW RS 1600 
200,000 kWh/1,000 kW RS 1600 
400,000 kWh/1,000 kW RS 1600 
1,170,000 kWh/2,500 kW RS 1611 

Large Power 
2,340,000 kWh/5,000 kW/25 kV RS 1611 
3,060,000 kWh/5,000 kW/25 kV RS 1611 
5,760,000 kWh/10,000 kW/120 kV RS 1830 
17,520,000 kWh/30,000 kW/120 kV RS 1830 
23,400,000 kWh/50,000 kW/120 kV RS 1830 
30,600,000 kWh/50,000 kW/120 kV RS 1830 
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Table 13 BC Hydro’s Past 5-Year Rankings in 
Hydro-Quebec Rate Surveys, Out of 
22 Utilities Surveyed 
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--·------------·-----,-------

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

REGULATION OF THE MJNISTER OF ENERGY AND MINES 
AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR HOUSING 

Clean Energy Act 

Ministerial Order No. M 167 
I, Rich Colem~n. Minister of Energy and Mines and Minister Responsible for Housing, order that the Rllte Comparison 

Regulation, B.C. Reg. 140/2009, is repealed, and U1e following Rate Comparison Regulation is made. 

RATE COMPARISON REGULATION 

Da11nltlon 

1 In this regulation; 

"Act" means the Clean Energy Act; 

"applicable rates" means, with respect to a pt1blic utility's electricity rates, the average monthly bill for 
electricity, but not any other terms and conditions of !hose rates. · 

Report requirements 

4 Tn a report to be provided to the minister under ~ection 8 (4) of the Act, the authority must do all of the following: 

(a) include a comparison with at least one public utility in each of <Jt least fifteen other jurisdictions in. 
North America, including all of the following: 

(i) the provinces of Alberta, Quebec, Ontario and Manitoba; 

(li) lhe states of Washington, Oregon and California; 

(b) compare \he preVLO\lS year's applicable rates for residential, commerical and industria( CUStomers With 
similar rates of the public utilities referred to in paragraph (a); 

(c) expre-ss the monetary comparisons in Canadian currency; 

(<I) provide the authority's previous 5 years of applicable rates. 

DEPOSITED 

JUN Z 8 2011 

s.c. REG. W1/Jo 11 

JUN 2 B 2011 
Minister of Energy and Mines and Minister 
Responsible lo~ Housing 

I This pari iJ for adminiJiraliV< p~rpost> only ar.d i• no! part of/he Onf~r.) 

Aulborlty un~er whl~h Onler is mado: 

Act and section: Cfean l?nergyAc!, S.B.C. 2010, c. '22, ~. 37 {f) 

OtbeJ: Utilities Cammf.rsionAct,ll:.S.B.C. 1996, c.473, s. 125.1 (4} (c);Mll<!/2009 

June 9, 2011 
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